

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, November 27, 1961

to

December 2, 1961

### Chapter 249

#### AN ACT Providing for Additional Funds for State Grants to Municipalities for Sewage Treatment Works.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for state grants for sewage treatment works. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 the sum of \$200,000 and for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963 the sum of \$250,000, for a combined total for the biennium of \$450,000, for the purpose of making grants to municipalities or quasi-municipal corporations for the construction of pollution-abatement facilities as provided in the Revised Statutes, chapter 79, section 7-A. Any unexpended balances at the end of each of the fiscal years 1961-1962 and 1962-1963 shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account for the purposes of this act.

Effective March 3, 1962

### Chapter 250

#### AN ACT Making Miscellaneous Appropriations for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1962 and June 30, 1963.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the next two fiscal years — from July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962 and from July 1, 1962 to June 30, 1963 — the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as desginated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes necessary to the conduct of State Government on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

It is the intent of the Legislature that allotments for personal services, capital expenditures and amounts for all other departmental expenses shall not exceed the amounts shown in the budget document or as they may be revised by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs unless approved by the State Budget Officer and the Governor and Council.

It is further the intent of the Legislature that the figures in parentheses shown just before each dollar amount provided for Personal Services in this Act, or as adjusted by other Legislative action, shall represent the total number of authorized permanent positions in such account. The appropriations made for Personal Services are made with the proviso that the total number of permanent positions in any account shall not be increased during either year of the biennium over the total numbers shown in parentheses and used by the Legislature in computing the

#### 104 APPROPRIATIONS --- STATE GOVERNMENT CHAP. 250 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

total dollars to be made available for Personal Services. To provide some degree of flexibility, each department, institution or agency may apply to the Personnel Department for an exchange between job classifications, and such action may be approved if by so doing the total amount determined to be available for Personal Services, in such account, for any one year is not exceeded.

It is further the intent of the Legislature that no state agency shall establish permanent new programs or permanently expended existing programs, which are beyond the scope of the programs of the agency already established and recognized by the Legislature, until such program and the availability of such money shall be submitted by each agency to the Department of Finance and Administration – Budget Office for evaluation and recommendation to the Legislature, and until funds are made available therefor by the Legislature.

It is further provided that the Controller is authorized to close his books as soon as practicable after the close of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1962 and June 30, 1963. Any bills presented after those dates may be paid from appropriations for the ensuing year on recommendation of the Controller if within the amounts of approved allotments.

Whenever it appears to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration that the anticipated income of the State will not be sufficient to meet the expenditures authorized by the Legislature, he shall so report to the Governor and Council and they may curtail allotments so that expenditures will not exceed the anticipated income.

At the end of each fiscal year of the biennium, all unencumbered appropriation balances representing state moneys, except those that carry forward as provided by law, shall be lapsed to Unappropriated Surplus as provided by the Revised Statutes, Chapter 15-A, Section 20. At the end of each fiscal year of the biennium, all encumbered appropriation balances shall be carried forward to the next fiscal year, but in no event shall encumbered appropriation balances be carried more than once.

#### GENERAL FUND

### APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND

#### UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS

Legislative

Document	Title	1961-62	1962-63	
1698	An Act Providing for Construction of an Educational Television Network for the State of Maine and the Issu- ance of Not Exceeding One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars of State of Maine Bonds for the Financ- ing thereof			
	Secretary of State – Election Division Personal Services (temporary help) All Other	\$ 950 9,050	\$	

APPROPRIATIONS — STATE GOVERNMENT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961	СН	105 AP. 250
Treasurer of State All Other		1,500
Interest on Bonded Debt		

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 236, amended. Chapter 236 of the private and special laws of 1961 is amended to read as follows:

22,500

General Fund Bonds All Other

'Establishment of a school of practical nursing; appropriation for. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Education, the sum of \$10,528 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and the sum of \$46,622 \$53,622 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963. Said sums shall be used for the purpose of establishing and operating a state school of practical nursing in southern Maine.

The above amounts shall be transferred to the General Fund for expenditure and the breakdown shall be as follows:

		1961-62		196 <b>2-6</b> 3
EDUCATION, DEPARTME	NT OF			
Personal Services All Other Capital	(1½)	\$ 3,328 4,200 3,000	(5½)	\$23,478 29,144 1,000
Total <del>Dodicated</del> <del>Revenue</del>		\$10,528 _		\$53,622 <del>(7,000)</del>
		<del>\$10</del> , <del>528</del>		<u>\$46,622</u> '

Sec. 3. Total appropriations. The appropriations made by sections 1 and 2 amount to \$10,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962, and \$31,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963.

Effective March 3, 1962